Succinctly, the more relevant control mechanisms are:

	 •	 Delegation of competences formally defined for the various
		  processes;
	 •	 Segregation of functions between the areas that undertake risk
		  analysis, that draw up price lists and issue technical opinions, and
		  that issue the policies;
	 •	 Limited access to the various applications in keeping with the user’s
		  profile;
	 •	 Document scanning in the issue processes and in claims
		  management;
	 •	 Procedures involving case-by-case checks, exceptions reports and
		  audits;
	 •	 Recruiting and training policy suited to the responsibilities and
		  technical complexity of the various functions.

T-Vida implements a reinsurance-ceded policy based on proportional
and non-proportional treaties.

The reinsurance program for 2013 consists of proportional and non-
-proportional treaties, as per the following table:

The sensitivity analysis of the insurance risk, taking into account its main
conditioning factors, was performed for the Mortality and Expenses
risks, with expected losses through the application of shock scenarios
as follows:

	 (thousand euros)

Area of Analysis Scenarios

Impact on Pre-Tax
Income

2013 2012

Expenses 10% increase of operating costs,
   net of reinsurance  -615  -938

Mortality 10% decrease of the mortality
   of the insured  -3,096  -2,711

	  (thousand euros)

Products

Balance Sheet Balance

Change in
Gains & Losses

2013 2012 2013 2012

Traditional  506  505  -1  81

With-profits
  capitalisation  -   -   -   -

Total  506  505  -1 81

With regard to financial products, its value is checked in the light of
the technical interest of each product. In the case of the risk products
of group policies, their value was verified in the light of the technical
interest for each policy.

The evolution of the provision for profit-sharing on reinsurance ceded
carried under assets was as follows in 2013 & 2012:

36
ANNUAL REPORT T-VIDA 2013

Real-estate risk

The real-estate risk is caused by the volatility of real-estate market
prices. The exposure to this risk stems solely from real-estate investment
funds.

The sensitivity analysis is as follows: